time of the acquisition, the book basis of that goodwill exceeded its tax basis. Tax goodwill, unlike certain other types

Edgar Filing: HEARUSA INC - Form 10-K

92

of goodwill, is deductible for tax purposes, thereby creating timing differences between deductions for book and tax
bases. Because the point in time that such differences will turn around is unknown, this difference cannot be offset
against deferred income tax assets for purposes of determining a valuation allowance for deferred income tax assets.
The Company deducted such goodwill for tax purposes between 2002 and 2006, but failed to record deferred income
tax expense and liabilities. To correct this error, the Company has recorded a deferred income tax expense and related
increases in

49

Edgar Filing: HEARUSA INC - Form 10-K

93

HearUSA, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

deferred income tax liabilities of approximately $1.3 million in 2005, $390,000 in 2004, $390,000 in 2003 and
$195,000 in 2002.

The following is a summary of the effects on the restatement on the Company�s consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Operations:

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Year ended December 31, 2005
Income tax expense $ (78,000) (1,681,148) $ (1,759,148)
Net loss from continuing operations (519,599) (1,681,148) (2,200,747)
Net loss (583,152) (1,681,148) (2,264,300)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders (1,283,827) (1,681,148) (2,964,975)
Net loss from continuing operations, including
dividends on preferred stock, applicable to common
stockholders � basic and diluted $ (0.04) (0.05) $ (0.09)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders per
common share � basic and diluted $ (0.04) (0.05) $ (0.09)
Year ended December 25, 2004
Income tax expense $ � (690,396) $ (690,396)
Net loss from continuing operations (2,207,806) (690,396) (2,898,202)
Net loss (2,758,502) (690,396) (3,448,898)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders (3,466,661) (690,396) (4,157,057)
Net loss from continuing operations, including
dividends on preferred stock, applicable to common
stockholders � basic and diluted $ (0.10) (0.02) $ (0.12)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders per
common share � basic and diluted $ (0.11) (0.03) $ (0.14)
Year ended December 27, 2003
Income tax expense $ � (390,000) $ (390,000)
Net loss from continuing operations (539,562) (390,000) (929,562)
Net loss (1,109,389) (390,000) (1,499,389)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders (1,736,345) (390,000) (2,126,345)
Net loss from continuing operations, including
dividends on preferred stock, applicable to common
stockholders � basic and diluted $ (0.04) (0.01) $ (0.05)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders per
common share � basic and diluted $ (0.06) (0.01) $ (0.07)

50

Edgar Filing: HEARUSA INC - Form 10-K

94

HearUSA, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Year ended December 28, 2002
Income tax expense $ � (195,000) $ (195,000)
Net loss from continuing operations (6,551,665) (195,000) (6,746,665)
Net loss (6,880,469) (195,000) (7,075,469)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders (7,577,010) (195,000) (7,772,010)
Net loss from continuing operations, including
dividends on preferred stock, applicable to common
stockholders � basic and diluted $ (0.32) (0.01) $ (0.33)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders per
common share � basic and diluted $ (0.34) � $ (0.34)

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
As of December 31, 2005
Goodwill $ 36,394,959 2,062,954 $ 38,457,913
Total assets $ 68,981,545 2,062,954 $ 71,044,499
Deferred income tax liability $ � 5,068,003 $ 5,068,003
Total long-term liabilities $ 27,539,779 5,068,003 $ 32,607,782
Accumulated deficit $ (103,252,279) (2,956,544) $ (106,208,823)
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 2,262,895 (48,505) $ 2,214,390
Total stockholders� equity $ 21,237,186 (3,005,049) $ 18,232,137
As of December 25, 2004
Goodwill $ 33,210,380 2,351,620 $ 35,562,000
Total assets $ 59,422,361 2,351,620 $ 61,773,981
Deferred income tax liability $ � 3,708,984 $ 3,708,984
Total long-term liabilities $ 19,352,246 3,708,984 $ 23,061,230
Accumulated deficit $ (101,968,452) (1,275,396) $ (103,243,848)
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 1,639,838 (81,965) $ 1,557,873
Total stockholders� equity $ 19,977,984 (1,357,364) $ 18,620,620
As of December 27, 2003
Goodwill $ 33,222,779 2,700,000 $ 35,922,779
Total assets $ 66,183,350 2,700,000 $ 68,883,350
Deferred income tax liability $ � 3,285,000 $ 3,285,000
Total long-term liabilities $ 20,579,977 3,285,000 $ 23,864,977
Accumulated deficit $ (98,501,791) (585,000) $ (99,086,791)
Total stockholders� equity $ 22,813,312 (585,000) $ 22,228,312
As of December 28, 2002
Goodwill $ 32,613,726 2,700,000 $ 35,313,726
Total assets $ 64,996,870 2,700,000 $ 67,696,870
Deferred income tax liability $ � 2,895,000 $ 2,895,000

51

Edgar Filing: HEARUSA INC - Form 10-K

95

HearUSA, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Total long-term liabilities $ 22,082,389 2,895,000 $ 24,977,389
Accumulated deficit $ (96,765,446) (195,000) $ (96,960,446)
Total stockholders� equity $ 20,566,620 (195,000) $ 20,371,620

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Year ended December 31, 2005
Cash flow from operating activities:
Net loss $ (583,152) (1,681,148) $ (2,264,300)
Deferred income tax $ � (1,681,148) $ (1,681,148)
Year ended December 25, 2004
Cash flow from operating activities:
Net loss $ (2,758,502) (690,396) $ (3,448,898)
Deferred income taxes $ � (690,396) $ (690,396)
Year ended December 27, 2003
Cash flow from operating activities:
Net loss $ (1,109,389) (390,000) $ (1,499,389)
Deferred income taxes $ � (390,000) $ (390,000)
Year ended December 28, 2002
Cash flow from operating activities:
Net loss $ (6,880,469) (195,000) $ (7,075,469)
Deferred income taxes $ � (195,000) $ (195,000)

3. Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents

Restricted cash and cash equivalents at December 30, 2006 and December 31 2005 consist of certificates of deposit
with contractual maturities of one year or less of approximately $205,000 and $431,000 pledged as collateral for
automated clearing house exposure.

4. Property and Equipment and Leases

Property and equipment consists of the following:

Range of December 30, December 31,
Useful Lives 2006 2005

Equipment, furniture and fixtures 5-10 years $ 11,384,633 $ 10,868,588
Leasehold Improvements 5-10 years 7,928,330 7,665,710